financial position and recognises all the related interest income and gains or losses on investments in the
consolidated income statement. However, the legal and economic structure of these funds means that
shareholders are only exposed to the Group’s own investment in, and the fee income from, these funds and
CLOs.

The Board believes that presenting the financial information in this review on a non-GAAP basis, and therefore
excluding the impact of the consolidated credit funds and CLOs, assists shareholders in assessing their
investment and the delivery of the Group’s strategy through its financial performance. This is consistent with the
approach taken by management, the Board and other stakeholders.

The Group’s profit after tax on an IFRS basis was above the prior year at £192.8m (H1 2020: £147.5m). On the
alternative performance measurement basis, it was above the prior year at £183.9m (H1 2020: £143.5m). The
reconciliation is below:

 6 months to 30 September 2020 6 months to 30 September 2019

Income Statement

Alternative
performance

measurement
basis

£m
Adjustments

£m

IFRS
as reported

£m

Alternative
performance

measurement
basis

£m

Adjustments

£m

IFRS

as reported

£m

Revenue

Fee and other operating revenue 154.2 (6.1) 148.1 135.6 (8.0) 127.6

Finance and dividend income 11.7 (22.0) (10.3) 17.4 (5.7) 11.7

Net investment returns / gains on investments 186.6 27.7 214.3 131.6 33.1 164.7

Total revenue 352.5 (0.4) 352.1 284.6 19.4 304.0

Finance costs (37.9) 7.4 (30.5) (20.3) (8.8) (29.1)

Administrative expenses (121.8) (2.2) (124.0) (113.3) (9.6) (122.9)

Other - 0.2 0.2 - 1.4 1.4

Profit before tax 192.8 5.0 197.8 151.0 2.4 153.4

Tax (8.9) 3.9 (5.0) (7.5) 1.6 (5.9)

Profit after tax 183.9 8.9 192.8 143.5 4.0 147.5

Non-GAAP measures are denoted by ¹ throughout this review. The definition, and where appropriate, reconciliation
to a GAAP measure, is included in the glossary on page 31.

Overview

The Group’s profit before tax¹ for the period under the alternative performance measurement basis was 28% higher
at £192.8 (H1 2020: £151.0m), with Fund Management Company (FMC) profit 6% higher at £89.8m (H1 2020:
£85.0m) and Investment Company (IC) profit 56% higher at £103.0m (H1 2020: £66.0m).

Our principal profit metric is FMC profit which has benefited from the increase in assets under management and

[…]

4. Financial assets and liabilities continued

Fair value measurements recognised in the statement of financial position continued

Group
Assets

Fair Value

30 September
2020
(Unaudited)
£m

Fair Value

31 March
2020

(audited)
£m

Primary
Valuation
Technique1

Key
Unobservable
Inputs

 Range Weighted
Average/

Fair Value
Inputs

Sensitivity/
Scenarios

Effect on Fair
Value

30 September
2020

(Unaudited)
£m

 Senior debt  36.6 36.8 Discounted
Cash Flow

Probability of
Default

16.1% 16.1% The higher the probability of
default, the lower the fair value

  Loss Given Default 18.7% 18.7% The higher the loss given default,
the lower the fair value

  Effective Interest
Rate

8.0% -
9.0%

9.0% The higher the effective interest
rate, the lower the fair value

Subordinated
debt and equity

1,301.1 1,299.5 Market
Comparable
Companies

Earnings Multiple 4.5x –
21.8x

13.5x +10% Earnings
Multiple

   90.1

Discounted
Cash Flow2

-10% Earnings
Multiple

   (94.9)

Subordinated
notes of CLO
vehicles

38.4 32.4 Scenario
Analysis

Discount rate 11.5% 11.5%

   Discounted
Cash Flow

Next 12 months
Annual Default
Rate (EUR CLOs)

4.0% 4.0% Upside Case3 11.8

   Next 12 months
Annual Default
Rate (USD CLOs)

6.0% 6.0% Downside
Case3

   (18.5)

   Subsequent 12
months Default
Rate (All CLOs)

3.3% 3.3%

   Prepayment rate 20.0% 20.0%

   Recovery rate 75.0% 75.0%

   Reinvestment rate 99.5% 99.5%

 Real Assets  240.6 281.0 Third Party
Valuation

N/A N/A N/A +10%
Valuation

24.0

LTV based
impairment
model

-10% Valuation   (24.0)

   Discounted
Cash Flow2

Private equity
secondaries

163.3 140.1 Third Party
Valuation

N/A N/A N/A +10% MOIC4   16.3

-10%
MOIC

   (16.3)

 Total assets  1,780.0 1,789.8

1 Where the Group has invested into its managed funds, it is the type of the underlying investment, and the valuation techniques used for these underlying investments, that we
have captured here. Where the Group has invested directly into private companies, we have also captured here the type of the investment and the valuation technique used.
2 Investments which are valued using the DCF approach, the implied earnings multiple of these investments is used for this sensitivity analysis.
3 The sensitivity analysis is performed on the entire portfolio of subordinated notes of CLO vehicles that the Group has originated and invested in £151.1m fair value (31 March